CITY OF

HAYDEN

IDAHO

Memo

To: Mayor and Hayden City Council
From: Alan Soderling, Public Works Director
Date: 10.07.25

Agenda Item: Change Order No. 03 with Interstate Concrete & Asphalt Co. for Ramsey Rd./Lancaster Rd.
Roundabout revisions.

Agenda Item Location
Consent Calendar

Recommended Action or Motion
Staff recommend the approval and authorization of the Mayor to sign Change Order No. 03 with
Interstate Concrete and Asphalt Company for the Ramsey Road Extension Project.

Functional Impact of Authorizing

Change Order No. 03 provides City of Hayden approval for a change order to be processed and paid
with funds administered by the Idaho Transportation Department. Change order No. 03 approves the
costs of lane width revisions for the Ramsey Road and Lancaster Road roundabout, as well as
associated adjustments to curb and gutter and median splitters. These changes were necessary to
ensure the proper operation of the roadway for commercial truck traffic.

Functional Impact of Not Authorizing
If this change order is not accepted an unanticipated administrative burden will be imposed on our
Idaho Transportation Department partners who process change orders on this shared project.

Fiscal Impact
This change order results in an additional cost of $62,273.40 on the Ramsey Road Extension Project.

However, despite this change order, this project is nearly complete and is anticipated to be
meaningfully under the authorized budget.

Budget Funding Source
Not applicable.

Attachments
Change Order No. 03 with Interstate Concrete & Asphalt Co. for Ramsey Road Extension Project

8930 N Government Way - Hayden, ID 83835 * Phone: (208) 772-4411 - Fax: (208) 762-2282

CITYOFHAYDENID.US - nm @cityofhaydenID



Change Order ITD 0400 (Rev.05-14)

Idaho Transportation Department itd.idaho.gov

Paying Through: [ ] WinCaps SiteManager
See Contract Administration Manual Section 104.02

Key Number | Project Number Contract Number

12310 A012(310) 8936

Program Number Location

T121180 RAMSEY RD; WYOMING AVE TO LANCASTER RD, HAYDEN

Contractor's Name Change Order Number Date of Contractor Authorization
Interstate Concrete & Asphalt Co. 03 7/15/25

You are ordered to perform the work described or incorporated below in accordance with the Contract or as amended by this
change order. The cost to perform this work includes all labor, equipment, materials, overhead, and all other incidental costs
associated with completing the work.

| Description of Work |

CHANGE IN PLANS

1.

Description: The narrow entry ways into the newly constructed roundabout do not provide sufficient turning movements
for large tractor trailer vehicles. AutoTURN analysis proved vehicle off-tracking was noted in the riprap of the center of
the newly constructed roundabout. Upgrades were discussed and determined necessary by the project stakeholders.

ON SHEET 76 OF 184 OF THE PLANS (RAMSEY RD; WYOMING AVE TO LANCASTER RD, HAYDEN)

Sheet 76 will be modified with the attached plan sheets 1 & 2 (rev. 07/14/25). The original plan sheet (76) will not be
deleted entirely. The attached sheets will act as general outline for the quantities to be adjusted on-site.

Materials: Provide material in accordance with ITD Standard Specification Subsection 509.02.

Construction Requirements: Complete construction in accordance with ITD Standard Specification Subsection 509.03
and as outlined in the attached plans.

4. Method of Measurement: The Engineer with measure acceptably completed work by the lump sum (LS)
5. Basis of Payment: The Department will pay for accepted quantities at the agreed unit prices as follows.
Estimate of Extra Work at Agreed Prices X
Item No
Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Total Price
Roundabout Lane
S904- Width Revisions $
05C (c03) LS 15,800.00 1 $15,800.00
Median Splitter
S904- and Curb/Gutter $
05D Adjustments (c03) LS 46,473.40 1 $46,473.40
| Net Estimated Increase l $62,273.40 ]
| Total Estimated Increase | $62,273.40 ]

*Note: Prime Markup is included in the quotes detailed above.

Page 1 of 2



Change Order

Idaho Transportation Department

ITD 0400 (Rev.05-14)
itd.idaho.gov

Key Number | Project Number Contract Number

12310 A012(310) 8936

Program Number Location

T121180 RAMSEY RD; WYOMING AVE TO LANCASTER RD, HAYDEN

Contractor's Name Change Order Number Date of Contractor Authorization
Interstate Concrete & Asphalt Co. 03 7115125

6. Contract Time: There will be no adjustment in Contract time for this change order.

By reason of this change, contract time will be adjusted by
0 Working Days  [] Calendar Days

We agree that if this Change Order is approved, we will perform the work described or incorporated as shown above and be

compensated at the prices specifi

ed. ,

Contractor's Signature »
/ o " < -

Date

4lz9\25

City, County, or Highway District Agency's Name

City of Hayden

Authorized Representative's Signature Title Date

Approved for State of Idaho

Authorized Representative's Signature Ehb Title Date
Ve Resident Engineer 09/26/2025

Page 2 of 2



1T - Plan 2019

TRANSITION TO

CURB TYPE 1 (6140158 | 6154944 )
CURB & GUTTER TYPE 4 I ‘—Jsmmm MOVE YEILD LINE

CURB & GUTTER TYPE 4
FT
ALIGN: LANCASTER W ISLAND BOC

o SCALE: 1" = 40'
| 36 8v — ALIGN: LANCASTER E ISLAND BOC 'mvciﬁ:: ,f:};oc STA 0F50
(615494 - : /
é 2 __ TRANSITION To S
LANCASTER ¢ 2 S /T CuRE TYE 1 A A~ e15-a92m )
66+09.87 J ~ CURB & GUTTER TYPE 2
1735 RT  LANCASTER / ’ 156 FT
oo e g i S8+ 26,18, el : . ALIGN: LANCASTER NE BOC
o FIVIRT T Lycaster ¢ et A
J / 68478365

! A L
i e CURB & GUTTER TYPE 2 }
- ~ e = = 4 ! 136 FT
— : 2 il
= =

36 L] i
ALIGN: CENTER ISLAND BOC
I i

W. LANCASTER RD

d "

(e15-650A 3 /
TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE 1
16 FT f'

(_615-492A

CURE € GUTTER TVRE P
80 FT
o i ALIGN: LANCASTER SW BOC il il
TRANSITION TO
LhcAsTIR e CORB TVPE 1 0.8' CLEARANCE BETWEEN
Seuree OFFTRACKING & CURB
MOVE YEILD LINE . -( 615-434A )
gy 615-256A ) ;xeng‘vrm.x
CURB TYPE 1
/ 21 sy
+ RAMSEY
) 17543148
/ 4,20' RT
! 6154924 )
oy CURB & GUTTER TYPE 2
v '\ 73 FT
RN ALIGN: RAMSEY SE BOC
o o
‘\9:6\@ @v? -~
—— REV‘S]O:;gcmmon DESIGNED Y A:EC‘;[&ERS:S:':T:‘V IDAHO I PROJECT NO. PROJECT PLAN SHEET ENGLISH V?Q e\\Q. 60
e B ey oesawevsciap | MERSRIEE S | o A NS BORTATION RAMSEY RD & LANCASTER RD [0~ - A GoS
! DETAILED CADD FILE NAME DEPARTMENT . A012(310) ROUNDABOUT KEY NUMBER Q/
+ ] €. BARROW! "~ XXXNOXMxXH (v Satety<YOUR Wobiay~Youm Ecanoric Opportinkty AUTOTURN ANALYSIS 10 QQ“ &
T 1 DRAWING CHECKED DRAWING DATE: HMH engineering SHEET 1 OF 2 &




ITD - Man 2019

TRANSITION TO

CURB TYPE 1

CURB & GUTTER TVPE 4
3 FT

AUGN LANCASTER W ISLAND BOC

{_615-494A -
\\\\

LANCASTER ¢
68+09.87
. LANCASTER §
[ s —6B426.08 o
£ 217,35 RrEsr =

__] J

5 LANCASTER G ===
268478 35:"1
F13.40° AT

i _614-015A |

SIDEWALK

. 615-494A )
MOVE YEILD LINE CURB & GUTTER TYPE 4
B3 FT
ALIGN: LANCASTER E ISLAND BOC

TRANSITION TO
CURB TYE 1

v

. A
615-4924 \x \
CURS & GU'TER TYPE 2
135 FT

MOVE CURB CUT
LANCASTER NE BOC STA 0+50

515-492A )
CURB & GUl'I'ER TYPE 2
156 FT

ALIGN: LANCASTER NE BOC

SCALE: 1" = 40¢

l
ALIGN: CENTER ISLAND BOL

((#15-450A H \‘ -
TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE 1
(6154924 \ —~l
s 3,'—) CURB & GUTTER TEE
CURE TYPE 1 4 TRANSITION TO
o ET Angh: LANCASTER SW BOC T CURB TYPE 1
LANCASTER ¢ mnsmou e
68+76.18
17.38' RT Mo
MOVE YEILD LINE — e S ,
7. \\ = SIDEWALK
{: 615.256A ) 36 Sy
CURB TYPE 1
; 21 sv
. - RAMSEY @
\}- 175+31.46
[ 420'RT
[
{
Sl
T—{e15402A )
CURE & GUTTER Tree 2
3 Al RAMSEY SE BOC
i
1
|
t
= REVISIONS DESIGNED - T PROJECT NO. PROJECT PLAN SHEET
NO| DATE ny p————— ARE FOR 11" X 17*
7:149% | CB | Lawase Nound. S tmente | DESIGN C"EC';(EXE(X PRINTS ONLY

W. LANCASTER RD.

XXARX;

DETAILED

CATD FLE RAME |

2
RAMSEY RD & LANCASTER Rp [ =] ¥ \}é:o“‘o@
€. BARROW|  ruxwpvixis AD12(310) ROUNDABOUT ST NEER e Qg’ ‘;\Q.
DRAWING CHECH2D BRAAWIKD DATE. AUTOTURN ANALYSIS Q O‘\
LU AT 2075 SHEET 2 oF 2 (&

ENGLISH




	10-07-2025 - Memo to Council - Change Order Ramsey Road Extension
	Change Order No. 03 with Interstate Concrete& Asphalt Co. for Ramsey Road Extension 10.07.25

